Programme

AMERICAN HILL CLIMB
AT WALDENE HILL

Sunday, April lith, 1937

ORGANIZED BY THE SIDCUP
& D.M.C.C.

Held under A.-C.U. Rules Permit No. 1944
START 2:30 p.m.
PRICE 3d.

THE
JOURNAL
WITH THE
PICTORIAL
COVER

WEDNESDAYS LIV _EVERY ISSUE—sports
D Gossip by ‘“Cyclops”— Club News

3 . —Reports of all the Leading Events—
The Latest, Best and Brightest News
——————————and Views




CARTER & HARTLEY

THE Firm for Ariels, Spares and Tuning

Specialists in :—

QUALITY REGRINDING and PISTONS, PORT,
FLYWHEEL and CRANKCASE POLISHING
FLYWHEEL LIGHTENING and BALANCING

TUNING for TOURING, TRIALS and RACING

(over 300 awards)

SPECIAL FUELS (Trials and Racing)
(Lists Free)

ENGINE VALVES TO ANY REQUIREMENTS

Our Mr. L. W. E. Hartley will ‘deal with
your technical query free of charge.

Ariel riders get our Special Parts Lists,

FREE OF CHARGE.

We hold a large stock of

Ariel Spares new and used.

FOR SALE—Our 1936 Red Hunter Ariel
(ridden by Mr. J. M. West), holds the Centre
Championship.

Suitable for road work with slight .modification,
Full Particulars upon Application.

289, Plumstead High Street, S.E.18

Telephone : WOOLWICH 1895.



OFFICIALS.

Stewards—
L. R. STEPHENS, M. W. PRING & R. J. HOLLOWAY (appointed by A.C.U.)

Judge—V. C. Pierce. Starter—J. G. WHEELER.
Machine Examiners—N. O. DYKES, J. GALLINARI.
Timekeepers—J. W. SIMPSON and McD. YOUNG.

Paddock Marshals—A. CUNNINGTON, E. PHILLIPS.

Secretary of the Meeting—S. R. SMITH, 265, L.ee High Road, S.E.12.

Clerk of the Course—N. C. SMITH.

Assistant Clerk of the Course—F. E. PHILLIPS.

GENERAL INFORMATION.
The Course is 150 yards in length, maximum gradient being 1 in 13.

SPECTATORS ARE REMINDED THAT THEY ARE ADMITTED TO
THIS GROUND AT THEIR OWN RISK.

In the event of a crash, PLEASE REMAIN WHERE YOU ARE. The
Doctor and the St. John’s Ambulance men will ask for help if they need it.

Flag Signals :
NATIONAL FLAG for Start.
RED, stop immediately.

YELLOW, Caution—Rider Fallen.

Marshals’ Armlets :— g
Orange, Track Marshal; White, Paddock Marshal; Blue, Public Marshal.

This meeting is held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.,
South Eastern Centre (Permit No. 1944).

Refreshments and Teas available on the ground; also Minerals, etc.
Loud Speaker equipment by Sam Weller, Romford, Essex.
Interval to be announced.

The Committee of the Sidcup and District M.C.C. wish to thank the
following for their kind co-operation in running this event : The St. John’s
Ambulance Brigade, Farningham Division; Kent County Police; Dunlop Rubber
Co.; Messrs. D. G. Collins, Ltd., for the Collins Shield.

PLEASE DO NOT LITTER THE COUNTRYSIDE.
Times in all heats and finals will count for the Collins Shield.

WE TRUST ,YOU WILL ENJOY THIS EVENT, AND WE SHALL BE
HAPPY TO RECEIVE SUGGESTIONS, ETC. THESE SHOULD BE
ADDRESSED TO: S. R. SMITH, 265, HIGH ROAD, LEE. S.E.12.

LIST OF COMPETITORS.

Comp. *

No.
1

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12
14

15

16
21
22
23
25

27
34

50
51

53
56
57
66
72
78
79

116
131
148

B

Name.
J. H. Colver ...
J. Manley
W. Roberts
E. Ross

W. A. Lampkin ...

D. P. Wilson ...
Reg. Reid
Norman Wolsey
F. H. Carey-...
T. A. Gatréll

Bill Gardiner
Gordon Wolsey
George Rowley
G. Patrick

R. T. Viney ...
M. Riley ...
Wag Bennett
E. W. White ...

J. A. Hitcheock ...

L. W. E. Hartley... ...
(Rider, J. M. West).

J. Walby

P. K. Cole

G. Rayner

C. A. Stevens...
H. J. Addie ...
J. W. Bratt ...

H. C. Woodman ...
V. J. Beauchamp ...

G. H. Scobie ...

(Rider, D. Taylor).

E. Green ...
E. G. Williams
W. F. Rickard

G
490
497
497
348
348
349
350
497
346

348
248

498
497

499
499
348
498
47
494

348
500
344

Machine.
AJ.S.
Ariel
Ariel
Ariel
Velocette
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
Ariel

Royal Enfield

Norton
Arviel
Douglas
Ariel
A.J.S.
A.J.S.
Triumph
B.S.A.
B.S.A.

A J.S.
B.S.A.
IAHP
Ariel

Matchless
Zenith
Velocette

Royal Enfield

Rudge
Velocette
Excelsior
Matchless
Douglas

Velocette
AJS.
New Heuley

Club.
Bexleyheath
Streatham
Streatham
Bermondsey
Carshalton
Witley
Sidcup
Sunbeam
Wickham

.' Sunbeam

Leatherhead
Sunbeam

k5 } Carshalton

Brighton & Hove
Witley
Carshalton
Sidcup

Sunbeam

} Folkestone Kagle
Sideup

Eltham
Bromley
Ashford
Streatham
Streatham
New Brixton
Bromley
Carshalton
Sidcup
Sidcup

Sidcup
Bromley



Here is the man to buy your next Mach‘ine from, who
is more a fellow Motor Cyclist than a M/Cycle Dealer,

If you require a NEW MODEL | am MAIN
DISTRICT AGENT for

Ariel A.J.S. B.S.A. Enfield
F. Barnet Maichless N. Imperial
Norton O.K. Supreme Rudge
Triumph Velocette Excelsior

You will definitely get the HIGHEST EXCHANGE
ALLOWANCE on your present machine

VERY EASY FRIENDLY HIRE PURCHASE
TERMS, TWO YEARS TO PAY IF REQUIRED

| have the finest selection of Used Machinesin West London

My workshops are probably the most completely

equipped of any dealers with a large staff of

THOROUGHLY EXPERIENCED MECHANICS
AT YOUR SERVICE.

Over 500 Guaranteed Used Motor Cycles in Stock

Whrite for Free Lists.

Claude Rye

MAIN DEPOT —899/921, FULHAM ROAD, 5.W.6.
PHONE—RENOWN 4246/7.

6, Station Approach, Southall,

65a, Millbank Embankment, Victoria. Phone-Vic. 0261.

a, an

149, Mitcham Road, Tooting. Phone Str 6772. Works : 74, Burnfoot Avenue, Fulham
’ g

HOURS 9 a.m. to 8.30 p.m. WEEKDAYS. 9.30 a.m, to 1.30 p.m. SUNDAYS.

Programme.

350 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 1.

Heat 1./ No. 78 V. J. Beauchamp, 347 Matchless. | |
¢ No. 116 E. Green, 348 Velocette. Ist.1.1.@...;. Time

Heat 2.,/ No. 66 J. W. Bratt, 348 Velocette.
+ No. 148 W. F. Rickard, 344, New Henley.

350 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 2.
Heat 1. Winners of Round 1, Heats 1 and 2.

Nalse. . S asy

No..MF Isb..8.5. ... ‘Time
Heat 2 W'inm_’rs of Round 1, Heats 3 and 4.

V' No..../ .............

Nos e B ERERTE . v Time
Heat 3. Winners of Round 1, Heats 5 and 6.

No.....J / ‘./‘.’; ..........
~——— No. ... 1 T ST Time.

Heat 4. Winners of Round 1, Heats 7 and 8.
No... = Mo &

A8b... WM Time. .. %%, . 5.
Heat . 3./ No. .25 E. W. White, 348 B.S.A. )
No. -85 G Rayner, 348 Velocette. 12 g, SHPUN Bime. . 0 0l
Heat 4./ No. 51 P. K. Cole, 344 Zenith.
No. 8 Reg Reid, 350 A.J.S. dgt.. . CL.. ... Time. £..&.. 50,
Heat 5./No. 7 D. P. Wilson, 349 A.J.S. )
No:—6—~FE—Ross, 348 Ariel. NE T (G Time.. 2. §2..7..
Heat 6../No. 15 George Rowley, 350,A.J.S.
s No—10F—H—Carey;-346" R, Enfleld... 1st..0.. 7 ...... Linded el O
n— N
Heat 7. No./ 50 J. Walby, 350 Matchless. -
No./ 22 M. Riley, 348 B.S.A. R S Time.. . &, .
Heat 8. No../23 Wag Bennett, 346 A.J.S. )i57) ;
. No../27 J. A. Hitchcock, 248 Triumph. 1st....0...[.. . Wimb: L. 2o
Heat 9. No.v/21 R. T. Viney, 348 B.S.A. ) } ¢ )
No. -H—TF—AGatrel;~348-Norton.  1st... ./ ... ‘Eime 551 0%
Heat 10. No../ 6 W. A. Lampkin, 348 Velocette. [ |
No./16 G. Patrick, 343 Triumph. R [ < iy L% L



The Dalton-Stephens Co.
MASONS HILL, BROMLEY

AGENTS FOR

ALL POPULAR MACHINES

Jack and Bill went up the hill

In search of something faster,

They reached the top and found our shop,
They were happy ever after.

Jack and Bill came down the hill
Their troubles they were over,

We'd fixed them up, not sold a pup,
And then they were in clover.

SPARES REPAIRS REBORES
PISTON RINGS VALVE SPRINGS
ACCESSORIES CLOTHING ETC

GOOD SELECTION OF SECOND-HAND MACHINES

RAVENSBOURNE 2927

| SR N2 ' av

51

oV

Heat 5. Winners of Round !, Heats 9 and 10.

{ b il
350 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 3.

The Bye will he balloted for and announged.

...................

S N, . B s Yot r Al Time
Heat 2,
Not s xinss. 5o f
No b W 3l Yot e < ... 'Time
Heat 4 -
P - O R RN Bye
AN/

350 c.c. KNOCK-OUT. Semi-Final.

The Bye will be halloted for and announced.

: ly
No P8 ... 06
NO....: .............. ,l”,
) A
. DY o, ) SR A Bye ALY B Time

350 &:c. KNQC_K-OUT CLASS. Final.
2 Semi-Final Winner.

NO o S5 S Bye Ist... N0 < Dime

Up to 500 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 1.

Heat 1. No./ 3 J. Manley, 497 Ariel. 4’3
No.,/23 Wag Bennett, 346 A.J.S. YRbS A gk Time

Heat 2. JNo. 25E. W. White, 348 B.S.A. 95

/No. 22 M. Riley, 348 B.S.A. RRlcii sl .. Time
Heat 3../No. 50 J. Walby, 350 Matchless. {

/No. 10 F. H. Carey, 346 R. Enfield Ist...-.. S Time
Heat 4.‘/;Nn. 79 G. H. Scobie, 494 Douglas.

/ (Rider, D. Taylor). )

/ No. 1 b E. Ross, 348 Ariel. PR avse ke - X1ING.
Heat 5./No. 131 E. G. Williams, 500 A.J.S. 2

J/ No. 4 W. Roberts, 497 Ariel. {37 R e . Time



Heat 6.. ,”No.

Biunens (o EAL. AmM

9 Norman Wolsey, 497 Ariel. ; il or Batind 1. Heats 6 and 110:
JNo. 78 V. J. Beauchamp, 347 Matchless. st 5 * Watkiees o ety o
1st, Nt 2ot svsrensss S
‘Heat 7. No.—61—P- K. Cole, 344 Zenith. g [ i /" No..... 7 ........... Tati s fyileesse Time.%..57.....
: VNo. 66 J. W. Bratt, 348 Velocette. 1st...'=...70.... Time............... Heat 6. Winners of Round 1, Heats 11 and 12.
Heat 8.No. 21 R. T. Viney, 348 B.S.A. Wil s A
vNo. 72 H. C. Woodman, 498 Excelsior. - 9 i 1st... 2 / Time
Tat il €70 Time/f..¥....... NO. oo otiraiasi Ly ST L) TR S
N < i d 1, Heats 13 and 14.
Heat Q.JN'(‘)L. 57 ~H. J. Addie, 499 Rudge. Heat 7. Winners of Roun ea 3 }
YNo. 12 Bill Gardiner, 498 Douglas ) 5 o AP Al et A o) 2 No..82l....58 .o /) 1\ //
- A 1y
Heat 10. < No. 56 C. A. Stevens, 499 Royal Enfield. v No_...i ............ o Dbl o5 Time, k.21
“No. 7 D. P. Wilson, 349 A.J.S. dsh g, Timed.. £ ... .+
Heat 8. Winner of Round 1, Heat 15.
Heat 11../No. 27 J. A. Hitchcock, 498 J.A.H.P. ? 7(.,', Ronnd
/No. 14 Gordon Wolsey, 497 Ariel. Noio0 B Bye to Round 3.
Heat 12. No. 34 L. W. E. Hartley, 497 Axiel. '
(Rider, J. M. West). .
No. 11 T. A. Gatrell, ‘348 Norton.  1st............... 113, AR Up to 500 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 3.
Heat 13. No. 8 Reg Reid, 350 A.J.S. Heat 1. Winners of Round 2, Heats 1 and-2. !
No. 148 W. F. Rickard, 344 New Henley. 3 -
; 1st... Yoo Time..d.%2...... b ; 43
/ JArea  § 1st. Wime foieli....
Heat 147 No. 15 George Rowley, 500 A.J.S. A L
/No. 53 G. Rayner, 348 Velocette. 15700, abe AR Timef.. . 0.5
Heat 2. Winners of Round 2, Heats 3 and 4.
Heat 16,/ No. 1 J. H. Colver, 490 A.J.S. /} $L5 4 / _! 4
/ No. 116 E. Green, 348 Velocette. Ist...f L.} o By Time..’;/ ............ VPR e S ‘?’ |
oy .- PReL Ay
(A8 ; f gl 5
v at 3. Winners of Round 2, Heats 5 and 6.
Up to 500 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 2. i S
/ / )
Heat 1. Winners of Round 1. Heats 1 and 2. G Ng X e ] i
' p VB W it in s Tima. (6.
Ve
) (LA AP TPime...50 k0. Heat 4.
Heat p lst.....; i o Fime. S i il
50 ) /.
131 Al Lo O Time....... £ ey
Up to 500 KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Semi-Final.
Heat 3.‘ Wmm}ri of Round 1, Heats 5 and 6. Heat 1. Winners of Round 3, Heats 1 and 2.
R .L"'“’". ¢, } L’ g ] v ) No...... L Woovooos y 4 / £ “.
1st........ } ...... kT L y T4 & i RS R L) (12
Heat 4. Winners of Round 1, Heats 7 and 8. Heat 2. Winners of Round 3, Heats 3 and 4.
\ No..... W s . } . 4 V' Noel ! .? ........... £ )
/ ) : 1 i v
v No....7.;...2ﬂ-; ...... i T A A Tine:. N7 g Noi.. ... st .oomne limen..l



Up to 500 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Final.

351
Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Heat

Winners of Semi-Final.
-« e

c.c. to 600 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 1.

1./No. 79 G. H. Scobie, 494 Douglas.
(Rider, D. Taylor).

v No. 9 Norman Wolsey, 497 Ariel. (e e DR f ' (o TIL SN :
2./No. 14 Gordon Wolsey, 497 Ariel. P L
Neo-—12Bill Gardiirer;~488 Douglas. st . 2.81 ... Time. .0 onss
3.« No. 131 E. G. Williams, 500 A.J.S.
v No. 72 H. C. Woodman, 498 Excelsior. /
TR REREY Jeis) PN Tige it SV L
4.J No. 15 George Rowley, 500 A.J.S. )5
No. 56 C. A. Stevens, 499 R. Enfield. 1st...{...%. .. Time... (. L7....
5. No. 34 L. W. E. Hartley, 497 Ariel.
(Rider, J. M. West)
No. 57 H. J. Addie, 499 Rudge. 25715 N Time..... .
6.4 No. 3 J. Manley, 497 Ariel. J '
No. 27 J. A. Hitchcock, 498 J.A.H.P. 1st...7...{. ; Time..... ¢
7.J No. 1 J. H. Colver, 490 A.J.S. Bye. :

c.c. to 600 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Round 2.

The Bye will be balloted for and announced.

1
Nov....o. 8 ‘ ......... :
No...}....L( ........ LB, TS Lol Time...............
!
2 ]
No it s
IN O R P s 1ah: . C8 i e i
3.
No. . el s e )
No..... J ............. (| A g it L O

351 to 600 KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Semi-Final.

The Bye will be balloted for and announced.

No.l.;’; ...............

NG oS, - ottt 1at.. £ .. Time........c.....
} £

NG ez camnliih Bye

351 to 600 c.c. KNOCK-OUT CLASS. Final.

IO S N (Semi-Final Winner). B ) -

¢ No..- BV ol Bye. 1st.. :) Time....%7......

ALL THE BEST CLUBS have a Magazine
AND SWIFT MAGAZINES are best for all Clubs

RAPID INTERESTED
SERVICE CO-OPERATION
WRITE FOR “ECONOMICAL

PRICES AND MAGAZINE
FREE BOOKLET: PRODUCTION"

SWIFT TYPEWRITING COMPANY

' 55, CHANCERY LANE, W.C.2
HOLBORN 0016



SPECIAL MATCH RACE.

GEORGE ROWLEY

S00 A.J.S.

V.,

JOCK WEST

on L. W. E. HARTLEY’S 497 ARIEL.

Don’t forget our Super Coronation Meeting

on MAY 30th. Start 2.30.



1

S i A s Dot

“The Light Car” caters
comprehensively forthe light-
car user, recording every
new departure in practice
and innovation in design.
Reports of trial runs, interest-
ing events and news are
presented in detail and fully
illustrated.

EVERY FRIDAY 3d.

Offices: 5-17, Rosebery Ave., London, E.C.1

R g A A R R

PUBLISHED EVERY
WEDNESDAY
' D.

THE JOURNAL WITH
THE PICTORIAL COVER

You'll enjoy *“ Motor Cycling.” Whether you are a sports or pleasure
rider, a beginner or an old-timer, you'll find your needs catered for, an
will delight in the eager enthusiasm for the pastime that ar?nates
every issue.

If you ride for recreation you are 'sho.wq‘how to get thﬁ utmost pleasure
from your tours : if your interest lies in *“ doing things " there is inform-
ation on repairs, adjustments, and the hundred-and-one points of

garage lore. New models and developments are ful!}' described ; and
graphic reports of all sporting events appear first in * Motor Cycling.”

Offices of * Motor Cycling,” 5-17, Rosebery Ave., London, E.C.1

Temple Press Ltd., 5-17, Rosebery Avenue, E.O.L



